
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2017 AT 9.30AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Julie Bird (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, Jennie Brent, Ken Ellcome, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Steve Hastings, Suzy Horton, 
Leo Madden, Lee Mason, Stephen Morgan, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson.

The panel today consists of: Julie Bird, Lee Mason and Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE
The reserve member is Dave Ashmore.

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A
1  Appointment of Chair. 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests. 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - application for variation of a premises licence 
Alibaba Kebab House, 50 London Road, Portsmouth PO2 0LN. (Pages 3 - 
54)

Purpose.
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for the 
variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). The 
matter has been referred to the committee for determination following receipt of 
two representations from responsible authorities namely the Chief Officer of 
Police for Hampshire Constabulary and also Portsmouth City Council's Licensing 
Authority. 

The committee is asked to determine this matter.



2

4  Licensing Act 2003 - application for variation of a premises licence 
Victory News, 261 Copnor Road, Portsmouth PO3 5EE. (Pages 55 - 108)

Purpose.
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for 
the variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following 
receipt of ten representations from local residents and a ward councillor. 

The committee is asked to determine this matter.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  25th JANUARY 2017 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

LICENSING MANAGER 

REPORT AUTHOR: MR DEREK STONE 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for variation of a premises licence 
Alibaba Kebab House, 50 London Road, Portsmouth PO2 OLN 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider an application for the 
variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). The matter 
has been referred to the Committee for determination following receipt of two 
representations from responsible authorities namely the Chief Officer of Police for 
Hampshire Constabulary and also Portsmouth City Council's Licensing Authority. 
 

2. THE APPLICATION 
 

 The variation application has been made by the current licence holder Mr Azizullah 
Yaqubi to extend opening and late night refreshment hours to finish at 03:00. 
Currently the premises licence permits the opening hours from 08:00 to 00:30 
Monday to Sunday with late night refreshment provision from 23:00 until 00:30 daily. 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 This application has been submitted in accordance with the provisions of Part 3 of 
the Act and associated Regulations. 
 
I can confirm that public notice has been given by way of press notice, premises 
notice and local ward councillo
[...]
wing PC Rackham's 
visit on the 22nd November, it was Fazel Sahik that was interviewed and warned. Mr 
Sahik was given a letter to hand to Mr Yaqubi regarding this matter. This letter is 
attached at appendix D 
  

 Para 9:11 
 
Responsible authorities under the 2003 act are automatically notified of all new 
applications. While all responsible authorities may make representations regarding 
applications for licences and full variation applications, it is the responsibility of each 
responsible authority to determine when they have appropriate grounds to do so. 

  
Para 9:12 
 
In their role as a responsible authority, the police are an essential source of advice 
and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities, 
particularly on crime and disorder objective. The police have a key role in managing 
the night-time economy and should have good working relationships with those 
operating in their local area. The police should be the licensing authority's main 
source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder 
licensing objective, but may also be able to make relevant representations with 
regard to the other licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such 
representations. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and 
proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence 
that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
However it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their representation can 
withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing. 

 Page 2 of 7  



  
  
6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS BY OTHER PERSONS 

 
 There are no other representations.  

 
7. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
 When determining the application to vary the premises licence the Committee must 

have regard to: 
 

  Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

• prevention of crime and disorder 
• pu
[...]
3 9268 8367)   Fax 023 9283 4811   Email Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 6 of 7 
 

 
Annex 4 – Premises and location plan 

 

Premises Plan(s) 
 
These will either be shown below or attached as a separate part of the premises licence 
authorisation.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Premises Licence Number 
16/03207/LAPREM 

 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL  

Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9268 8367)   Fax 023 9283 4811   Email Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 7 of 7 
 

Location Plan: 50 London Road Portsmouth 

 

 
 
 

REPRODUCED FROM THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER 
MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE © CROWN COPYRIGHT. UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN 

COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS. LICENCE AGREEMENT NUMBER 
LA100019671- PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Re: Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - 
Alibaba Kebab House  50 London Road  Portsmouth  PO2 0LN 

I refer to the recent application for the variation of a premises licence in respect of the 
premises known as Alibaba's and situated at 50 London Road, Portsmouth, PO2 0LN.  
The application is to extend the hours for the provision of late night refreshment every day.  

Currently, the licence permits late night refreshment everyday between the hours of 23:00 
and 00:30 hours but the applicant wishes to extend those hours to 03:00 every day. 

On behalf of the Licensing Authority, I would wish to make formal representations in 
relation to the application on the following grounds: 

• Prevention of crime and disorder

As per the representation made by the Chief Officer of Police, I have concerns that the 
premises licence holder has been providing licensable activities, namely the provision of 
late night refreshment, beyond the hours the 
[...]
s is ongoing, the Licensing 
Authority is not satisfied that the applicant has demonstrated sufficient commitment to 
promoting the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective and on that basis it is 
requested that the Licensing Sub-Committee refuse the application. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Nickii Humphreys 
Licensing Manager 
Email: licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 



Mr Azizullah Yaqubi 
13 Alexandra Road 
Portsmouth 
PO1 4HN 

Dear Mr Yaqubi 

Alibaba Kebab House. 50 London Road, Portsmouth. PO2 0LN 

It has come to the attention of Portsmouth City Council's Licensing department that you 
are not complying with the conditions of your Premises Licence in regard to Alibaba Kebab 
House, 50 London Road Portsmouth. 

At 03:04 on Sunday 22nd November 2016 a police officer in plain clothes entered these 
premises and was able to purchase food. Your Premises Licence only permits late night 
refreshment between the hours of 23:00 until 00:30. 

In addition, I am advised by my planning colleagues that under planning consent for these 
premises, there is a condition that the premises shall remain closed and vacated by all 
customers between the hours of 00:30 and 08:00 am daily. 

I must point out to you that failure to comply with the conditions of your premises licence is 
an offence, and any further breaches may result in prosecution. 

Yours sincerely 

Derek Stone 
Principal Licensing Officer 

Licensing Service 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2AL 

Phone:  023 9268 8462 
Our Ref:      16/03207/LAPREM 
Date:           22/11/16 

 
 
 

Appendix D





Licensing and Alcohol Harm Reduction 
Core 5, Lower Ground Floor 

Civic Offices 
Portsmouth 
Hampshire 

PO1 2AL 

Telephone Direct Dial 
101  

Portsmouth City Council Licensing Service 
Core 5, Lower Ground Floor 
Civic Offices 
Portsmouth 
Hampshire 
PO1 2AL 

Fax Text Relay 
01962 874201 18001 101 

 Email Address 
 

Our ref: 2 December 2016 
Your ref: 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Re: Application for a Variation of Premises Licence, Ali Babas, 50 London Road, 
Portsmouth 

On Behalf of the Chief Officer of Police, I make representations in relation to the application 
for a variation of premises licence at Ali Babas, 50 London Road, Portsmouth.  

I make these representations under the grounds of: 

1) The prevention of crime and disorder

This is due to the lack of engagement by the applicant with the Chief Officer of Police and also 
due to offences the Chief Officer of Police believes the applicant to have committed and 
continues to commit under the Licensing Act 2003 which have undermined the Licensing 
Objectives.  

Ali Babas 

Ali Babas is a late night takeaway premises in London Road, Portsmouth. It is licenced under 
the Licensing Act 2003 to provide late night refreshment between 23:00 and 00:30 hours 
Monday – Friday. 

The licence was applied for and granted in Summer 2015 with no conditions placed onto the 
premises licence. 

Offences under Licensing Act 2003 

On Sunday 22nd November at 03:04 hours, PC 21945 Rackham, whilst on duty, drove past the 
premises and noted that it appeared open. Through the window could be seen a full selection of 
meats in the open chilled section and kebab spits were also up. PC Rackham also noted that 
two members of staff appeared to be making hot food within the premises and the door was 
open. On entering PC Rackham was sold a medium portion of chips which were seen to be 
cooked in hot oil for £1.99. 

This sale clearly was unlicensed and as such an offence under Section 136 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

Appendix C



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
PC Rackham provided a statement and receipt for the hot food to Portsmouth City Councils 
Licensing Team where it is understood that the following week the councils licensing team 
interviewed the applicant and advised him to desist operating outside of his permitted hours. It 
is also understood that the applicant was advised that should he continue providing hot food 
and drink t
[...]
ar basis been 
operating beyond its permitted hours at the premises. 

The Chief Officer of Police will be providing these receipts to members of Portsmouth City 
Councils Licensing Team to further investigate this matter. 

The Chief Officer of Police would also like to make it known that following this visit the 
applicants agent Les Weymes made contact via email on 27/12/2016 to state that they would 
accept the initial proposed condition given by the Police. No mention whatsoever is made of 
the visit on the 24th. 

The Chief Officer of Police provides the following: 

Annex C – Statement of PC 21945 Rackham detailing attendance to the premises on 24th 
December 2016. 

Appendix C



 
 
 
 
 

 
Annex D – Details of card receipts seized, showing that from the 30/10/2016 – 23/12/2016 the 
premises has been operating beyond its permitted hours. 
 
Annex E – Details of Just Eat and Hungry House Receipts seized, showing that in the early 
hours of 24/12/2016 the premises has been operating beyond its permitted hours. 
 
Annex F – Email sent by applicants agent on 27/12/2016 to Police agreeing CCTV condition. 
 
Following this visit the Chief Officer of Police is still of the opinion that the application should 
be refused. The applicant has demonstrated an unwillingness to adhere to the law and 
complete contempt for the advice provided by officers of Portsmouth City Councils Licensing 
Team. The applicant has continued to trade beyond permitted hours and in doing so continued 
to commit offences under the licensing act.  
 
It is the opinion of the Chief Officer of Police that should this application be granted the 
applicant will continue to break the law and this will seriously undermine the licensing 
objectives at the premises. 
 
As such the Chief Officer of Police respectfully recommends that this application be refused. 
 
 
Yours Sincerely  
 
 
 
PC 21945 Rackham  
Licensing and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team 
Hampshire Constabulary 
 

 



Police Annex B


[...]
_______________________________________________
_ 

POLICE ANNEX F





REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  25th JANUARY 2017 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

LICENSING MANAGER 

REPORT AUTHOR: MR DEREK STONE 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for variation of a premises licence 
Victory News, 261 Copnor Road, Portsmouth PO3 5EE 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider an application for the 
variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). The matter 
has been referred to the Committee for determination following receipt of ten 
representations from local residents and a ward councillor. 
 

2. THE APPLICATION 
 

 The variation application has been made by the current licence holder Mr 
Kailasanathan Madanlal for the premises situated in Copnor Road Portsmouth. 
  

 The applicant has requested that the licence be varied in respect of the above 
premises so as to permit the premises to open 24 hours a day seven days a week. 
The application is to permit off sales of alcohol for the 24 hour period and also late 
night refreshment from 23:00 to 05:00 daily. Currently the premises are authorised 
to open and to sell off sales of alcohol on a Sunday from 10:00 until 22:30 and 
Monday to Saturday 08:00 until 23:00.  

  
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 This application has been submitted in accordance with the provisions of Part 3 of 

the Act and associated Regulations. 
 
I can confirm that public notice has been given by way of press notice, premises 
notice and local ward councillors have been informed. There are no grounds 
therefore for the committee to reject the application for non-compliance with the 
advertising requirements prescribed by the act and regulations. 
 
A copy of the variation application is attached as appendix A.  
A copy of the current premises licence is attached at appendix B.  
 
Victory News is a well established independent local convenience store located in a 
small parade of shops along with many others along Copnor Road. This store is in 
close proximity to college park. The store has recently undergone a refurbishment 
and has a retail selling area in excess of 480 sq ft. ( See photographs included in 
appendix A ) 
 

4. OPERATING SCHEDULE – PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 

 The applicant has completed their operating schedule outlining the steps they intend 
to take in order to support the four licensing objectives. 
 

 Page 1 of 6  



5. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 

 There are no representations from any responsible authority. Agreed conditions 
have been negotiated with the applicant.  
 

 Para 9:11 
 
Responsible authorities under the 2003 act are automatically notified of all new 
applications. While all responsible authorities may make representations regarding 
applications for licences and full variation applications, it is the responsibility of each 
responsible authority to determine when they have appropriate grounds to do so. 

  
Para 9:12 
 
In their role as a responsible authority, the police are an essential source of advice 
and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities, 
particularly on crime and disorder objective. The police have a key role in managing 
the night-time economy and should have good working relationships with those 
operating in their local area. The police should be the licensing authority's main 
source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder 
licensing objective, but may also be able to make relevant representations with 
regard to the other licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such 
representations. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and 
proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence 
that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
However it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their
[...]
d on Good Friday and Christmas Day except during 
permitted hours.  In this condition permitted hours means: 

Good Friday from 08:00 until 22:30 hours; 

Christmas Day from 12:00 until 15:00 and 19:00 until 22:30 hours. 

02 The permitted hours restrictions do not prohibit: 

a) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from the
premises unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel; 

b) the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor of the
alcohol so ordered; 

c) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club;

d) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale or
supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess 
of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces; 

03 Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed premises. 

04 In accordance with paragraphs 6(8) and 18 (5) of Schedule 8 of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
licence holder shall have regard to the statutory provisions contained within the Children and 
Young Persons Act 1933 (as amended). 

-- END -- 



Premises Licence Number 
13/03862/LAPREM 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL  

Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9268 8367)   Fax 023 9283 4811   Email Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 6 of 8 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

-- END -- 



Premises Licence Number 
13/03862/LAPREM 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL  

Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9268 8367)   Fax 023 9283 4811   Email Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 7 of 8 

Annex 4 – Premises and location plan 

Premises Plan(s) 

These will either be shown below or attached as a separate part of the premises licence 
authorisation
[...]
police to the applicant

	4 Licensing Act 2003 - application for variation of a premises licence Victory News, 261 Copnor Road, Portsmouth PO3 5EE.
	Lic sub25Jan17 Victory appx A - application
	Lic sub 25Jan17 Victory appx A- further information for the application
	lic sub25Jan17 Victory appx B - current licence
	Lic sub25Jan17 Victory - appx C representation by T Childs
	Lic sub25Jan17 Victory appx C - representation by L & S Furmedge
	Lic sub25Jan17 Victory appx C - representation by Mr & Mrs Knight
	Lic sub25Jan17 Victory appx C - representation by C Larder 1
	Lic sub25Jan17 Victory appx C - representation by C Larder 2
	Lic sub25Jan17 Victory appx C - representation by N Morton
	Lic sub 25Jan17 Vitory appx C - represenation by C Rumsey
	lic sub25Jan17 Victory appx C - representation by I Smallwood
	Lic sub 25Jan17 Victory appx C - representation by J Smith
	Lic sub 25Jan17 Victory appx C - representation by B Swann
	Lic sub 25Jan17 Victory appx C - representation from Cllr N Young






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on 
Wednesday, 25 January 2017 at 9.30 am in the executive meeting room, floor 

3 of the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present
Councillor Julie Bird (in the Chair)

Lee Mason
Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE

7. Appointment of Chair.
Councillor Julie Bird.

8. Declarations of Members' Interests.
No prejudicial interests were declared.

9. Licensing Act 2003 - application for variation of a premises licence 
Alibaba Kebab House, 50 London Road, Portsmouth PO2 0LN.
In attendance
Mr Yaqubi, the applicant
Mr Sadiqi, friend of the applicant and acting as his interpreter.

DECISION: the application was refused.

REASONS
The committee heard the representations of the applicant (and/or their 
representatives), the relevant Responsible Authorities and also considered all 
the papers put before it along with the annexes attached to each document.

The Responsible Authorities (Police and Licensing) asserted that there were 
no proposed measures offered by the applicants' sufficient to promote the 
licensing objective of: the prevention of crime and disorder.

In addition it was asserted by both of the Responsible Authorities that the 
current licensing permissions were not being adhered to which is the subject 
of ongoing investigation and potential prosecution. (Annex D). 

The committee looks to all the Responsible Authorities but mainly the Police 
for guidance and assistance in determining the effect of a licensing activity in 
terms of all the licensing objectives, but principally in terms of the police, 
prevention of crime and disorder - the committee should, but is not obliged to 
accept all reasonable and proportionate representations made by the police.

The committee took a similar view with respect to the representations made 
the Licensing Department.

The above stated the committee balanced within their consideration all 
representations made by the applicants through his representative and by 
way of comments made by the current licensee/ applicant. 



2

In considering the application the committee was mindful of the following and 
considered that having heard all matters today could conclude that the 
following facts had been established:
1. That with respect to the current application for variation whilst the police 

have engaged and suggested an appropriate condition with respect to the 
licence the applicant had neither responded or considered undertaking 
the provision of CCTV until the email of 27 December 2016.  Such 
conduct and lack of engagement was not consistent with the promotion of 
the relevant licensing objective.

2. The committee was entitled to conclude that the current licence holder 
had traded beyond his current licence entitlement on numerous occasions 
and whilst the current application was not a review would be entitled to 
conclude that the flagrant breaches were indicative of a fundamental lack 
of understanding on the part of the applicant and not consistent with 
respect to promotion of any licensing objective, but particularly with 
respect to the prevention of crime and disorder.

3. The committee accepted that the behaviour of the applicant on 24 
December 2016 was again not consistent with the promotion of a 
licensing objective in that the police attendance and obstruction is upon 
any balanced basis potentially indicative of how the licence holder would 
continue to act.

4. The committee saw and accepted that the premise was advertised as 
being open at 4am which is potentially indicative of suggesting a desire 
upon the part of the licence holder to continue to trade beyond the 
permitted hours. The committee considered that when this point is looked 
at within the context of Annex D that the production of numerous till 
receipts would lead to a reasonable finding that late night refreshment 
was provided.                                              

5. In addition to the above it was clear that despite the early engagement of 
the relevant responsible authorities (the police and licensing authority) 
that the applicant further by himself or his employees continued to breach 
on a deliberate basis the current licence.

Whilst the applicant put forward a range of conditions in an attempt to 
assuage the committee it was not clear who or how this would be dealt with 
(despite not having engaged with the Responsible Authority (the police) 
before the hearing), and having considered the factual evidence produced by 
the police and having reviewed all aspects of the case on balance with due 
regard being given to all the circumstance of the case the committee is 
entitled to refuse the application for variation.  The application was refused.

The committee stated that each application for a licence or a variation shall be 
considered on merit and with due consideration as to the specific facts of 
each case.  In light of the above comments that should a future applicant for 
variation be made it would be appropriate for such an application to not be 
made for a period of six months and that such application should fully set out 
in its operational schedule the basis upon which all licensing objectives will be 
promoted.  Also that the current licence was being fully complied with.

In addition and for the avoidance of doubt, the committee did consider the 
ability under the 2003 Act to consider a review and how and by whom a 



3

review could be initiated but were not of the mind that this was an appropriate 
safety mechanism in this case and that only a clear refusal would be 
appropriate. Again and for the avoidance of doubt should anyone or any 
Responsible Authority consider requesting a review of the current premise 
licence then a fresh committee will consider the above evidence and 
determine such application upon the merits.

The applicants have a right to appeal this decision.

10. Licensing Act 2003 - application for variation of a premises licence 
Victory News, 261 Copnor Road, Portsmouth PO3 5EE.
The simplified hearing procedure was followed.

In attendance:
Kailasanathan Madanlal, the applicant
Professor Roy Light, advocate for the applicant
Richard Baker, agent for the applicant.

Other persons
Jacqueline Smith
Patrick McEwan
Roy Smallwood
Steve Furmedge
Councillor Neill Young

DECISION
Licensing Act 2003 "Victory News" 261 Copnor Road, Portsmouth PO3 
5EE- application for variation of the current premise licence - the 
following elements of the application were granted:
 The sale of alcohol and late night refreshments until 00:00 hours 

seven days a week with both activities commencing at 08:00.
 That the schedule of offered conditions at page 68, number 7 be 

amended to read that training should be updated annually.
 That save for newspaper delivery there be no deliveries between 

23:00 and 07:00 hours seven days per week.
 That conditions in page 83 should be removed as was accepted that 

they were no longer relevant.

REASONS
The committee heard the representations of the applicant together with the 
detailed representations from the applicant's representative and considered all 
the papers put before it along with the annexes attached to each document.

The Responsible Authorities make no assertions or comments with respect to 
the application.

This committee was seized of this application by reason of there having been 
a range of formal complaints received by the Licensing Authority from a PPC 
Member together with local residents - the consequence of that fact being that 



4

the committee will determine this application according to the facts and upon 
merit each case being looked at on an individual basis.

The alleged failing upon the part of the applicant was that the application 
should be refused as there was no basis for it to be concluded that the 
relevant licensing objectives were being promoted.  The theme of the written 
representations is that a grant of the application would lead to greater risk of 
there being a nuisance along with there being a failure to prevent crime and 
disorder and a potential issue as to public safety.  

The committee look to all the Responsible Authorities but mainly the police for 
guidance and assistance in determining the effect of a licensing activity in 
terms of all the licensing objectives, but principally in terms of the police, 
prevention of crime and disorder - the committee should, but is not obliged to 
accept all reasonable and proportionate representations made by the police.  
It was noteworthy that the police and all other responsible authorities had 
made no representations to this committee.

The above stated, the committee balanced within their consideration all 
representations made by the applicants through their advocate and by way of 
comments made by the current licensee/ applicant along with all 
representations made.

It was felt that whilst many of the representations were clearly highly relevant 
to the complaints that they failed to establish that the licensing objectives 
were not being promoted as the potential failings are by and large based upon 
what "may happen" as opposed to showing a failure to promote a licensing 
objective.  

The committee would encourage full engagement between the licence holder 
and all residents within the immediate location.
 
In considering the application the committee was mindful of the following and 
considered that having heard all matters today could conclude that the 
following is relevant:
    
As stated before, there were no representations from any Responsible 
Authorities.
 The committee considered the relevant case authorities and the statutory 

guidance as stated in section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
 The committee considered that whilst there was a right of review available 

that given the concerns of the residents when balanced with the 
conditions in the operational schedule that they were able to consider the 
application and balance all matters.                         

 It also noted that there were other avenues available to residents to 
redress difficulties, in addition to the right of review.

Whilst the applicant put forward a range of conditions in an attempt to 
assuage the concerns of local residents and having considered the evidence 
produced to this committee and having reviewed all aspects of the case on 



5

balance with due regard being given to all the circumstance of the case the 
committee are entitled to refuse the application for variation.

The committee stated that each application for a licence or a variation shall be 
considered on merit and with due consideration as to the specific facts of 
each case.

In addition and for the avoidance of doubt, the committee considered the 
ability under the 2003 Act to consider a review and how and by whom a 
review could be initiated and were of the mind that this was an additional 
safety mechanism.

The applicants have a right to appeal this decision as do all the others who 
made representations today.

The meeting concluded at 2.10 pm.

Councillor Julie Bird
Chair


